
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2021, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5071 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and Economy 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application 
21/10938) (Pages 5 - 28) 

  Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to form 32no. 
Retirement apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking and 
landscaping 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion by the 
applicant / land owner of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 
Section 106 Agreement and the imposition of conditions. 
 

 (b)   Land off Hopclover Way, Formerley land at, Crow Arch Lane, Ringwood 
(NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11208) (Pages 29 - 40) 

  Use of Buildings B, C, D & E classes E & B8 Class 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration 
and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to the completion of a 
planning agreement entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the 
imposition of conditions. 
 

 (c)   30 Park Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10903) (Pages 41 - 50) 

  Two-bedroom dwelling; associated parking; new parking surface for number 
30 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (d)   Whitefield Cottage, West Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 21/11013) 
(Pages 51 - 62) 

  Replacement dwelling with annexe 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (e)   The Cliff House, Marine Drive West, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton 
(Application 21/10624) (Pages 63 - 68) 

  Replacement Garden Bar 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (f)   14 Meadow Close, Ringwood (Application 21/10969) (Pages 69 - 74) 

  Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 21/10514 to allow amended 
plans raising the ridge height of the extension on the front elevation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 NOTE: Agenda Items 3g to 3i will not be considered before 1.45 pm 
 

 (g)   Southfield, Kings Saltern Road, Lymington (Application 21/11168) (Pages 
75 - 82) 

  Alterations and extensions 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (h)   Pentagon Court, Blackfield Road, Fawley (Application 21/11187) (Pages 
83 - 92) 

  Alterations to provide two additional bedrooms to create 8 bedroom property 
for short term residential accommodation with shared facilities; e
[...]
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

 
 
 
 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Barry Rickman 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 
  
 



Planning Committee 13 October 2021 Item 3 a

Application Number: 21/10938 Full Planning Permission

Site: Former POLICE STATION, SOUTHAMPTON ROAD,

LYMINGTON SO41 9GH

Development: Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to

form 32no. Retirement apartments including communal facilities,

access, car parking and landscaping

Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living

Agent: Planning Issues Ltd

Target Date: 14/10/2021

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of development, sustainability and wider policy implications including
affordable housing and other development related contributions

2. The need for new homes, and this type of housing

3. Impact on local character, appearance and setting of designated Heritage
Assets, including matters relating to site layout and design

4. Highway access/egress and parking

5. Impact on local residential amenities

6. Surface water drainage

7. Biodiversity on-site and off-site ecological mitigation

8. Nitrate neutrality and potential ecological harm

This application is to be considered by Committee because of the objection by
Lymington and Pennington Town Council.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to the former Police Station,  located on the western side of
Southampton Road, between Queen Elizabeth Avenue to the north, and Eastern
Road to the south. The application site forms an approximately rectangular parcel of
land of approximately 0.22
[...]
sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 2882.1 569.5 2312.6 2312.6 £80/sqm £236,952.55 *

0 0 £0.00 *

19



Subtotal: £236,952.55
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £236,952.55

11 CONCLUSION

The proposed development is considered acceptable in principle in that it would
provide 32 new units of accommodation for older people (for which there is a clear
demonstrable need) in a sustainable town centre location, and would make an
appropriate (financial) contribution towards the provision of affordable housing in the
area.

The proposal is considered acceptable on balance in terms of its scale, mass and
appearance and its consequent impact on the existing character of the surrounding
area (and adjacent Conservation area) and would not result in undue impacts in
terms of amenity, Highway safety or other material considerations relevant to the
proposal.

In these respects the proposed development is considered accordant with relevant
local plan policies and national planning policy and guidance.

12 RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion by the applicant/land owner of a planning obligation entered into by way of
a Section 106 Agreement to secure appropriate habitats mitigation contributions (as
identified in the officer report), measures to achieve Biodiversity Net Gain for the
development and an appropriate contribution towards the off-site provision of affordable
housing; and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below:

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

PA 01 REV B PROPO
[...]
 with the delivery of local
growth and opportunities for business. Accordingly the proposal complies with
policies of the development plan and is recommended for approval.

12 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure a Travel Plan and its monitoring fee.

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below:

33



Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

NFD-BSL-ZZ-XX-DR-A-1001-PL (Location Plan)
NFD-BSL-ZZ-XX-DR-A-2001-PL (Site Plan)
NFD-BSL-UB-XX-DR-A-3001-PL (Unit B Ground Floor Plan)
NFD-BSL-UC-XX-DR-A-3001-PL (Unit C Ground Floor Plan)
NFD-BSL-UD-XX-DR-A-3001-PL (Unit D Ground Floor Plan)
NFD-BSL-UE-XX-DR-A-3001-PL (Unit E Ground Floor Plan)
9220-Rev P01 (Vehicle Tracking Drawing)
9221-Rev P01 (Vehicle Tracking Drawing)
9222-Rev P01 (Vehicle Tracking Drawing)
9223-Rev P01 (Vehicle Tracking Drawing)
Travel Plan by Paul Basham Associates dated 20/10/2020
Transport Statement by Paul Basham Associates dated 20/10/2020
BREEAM Pre-assessment by SRE dated 2018
17043-4004 A Block B - Elevations
17043-4005 A Block C - Elevations
17043-4006 A Block D - Elevations
17043-4007 A Block E - Elevations
16-086-400 Final Phase Drainage & Site Levels (Sheet 1/5)
16-086-401 Final Phase Drainage & Site Levels (Sheet 2/5)
16-086-402 Final Phase Drainage & Site Levels (Sheet 3/5)
16-086-403 Final Phase Drainage & Site Levels (Sheet 4/5)
16-086-404 Final Phase Drainage & Site Levels (Sheet 5/5)
16-086-416 General Access Arrangement
16-086-418B
[...]
), (g) (i, ii & iii) and for no other use purposes, whatsoever, including any
other purpose in Class E of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes)
Order 2005 or any subsequent re-enactment thereof, without express
planning permission first being obtained.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety and adjoining amenity and in

37



accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1.

15. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Use
Classes) Order 2005 and the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 and the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (Amendment) Order 2015 or any
subsequent re-enactments thereof, employment units B and C shown on
site plan NFD-BSL-ZZ-XX-DR-A-2001-PL shall be used only for the
purposes of commercial, business and service use within Class E (c) (iii),
(e), (g) (i, ii & iii) and for storage and distribution use within Class B8 and for
no other use purposes, whatsoever, including any other purpose in Class E
of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2005 or any
subsequent re-enactment thereof, without express planning permission first
being obtained.

Reason: In the interest of highway safety and adjoining amenity and in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan Part 1.

16. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, a surface
water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed and installed
to accommodate the run-off from all impermeable surfaces including roofs
and hardstandings on the approved development such that no additional or
increased rate of flow of surface water will drain to any water body or
adjacent land and that there is capacity in the installed drainage system to
contain below ground level the run-off from a 1 in 100 year rainfall event
plus 30% on stored volumes as an allowance for climate change as set out
in the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk to the National Planning Policy
Framework. Infiltration rates for soakaways are to be based on percolation
tests in accordance with BRE 365, CIRIA SuDS manual C753, or a similar
approved method.   In the event that a SuDS compliant design is not
reasonably practical, then the design of the drainage system shall follow the
hierarchy of preference for different types of surface water drainage system.
The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for
the lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park and the New Forest District
Council and New Forest National Park Authority Strategic Flood
Risk Assessment for Local Development Frameworks.

17. The buildings will be required to achieve a BREEAM ‘very good’ standard,
as set out in the BREEAM Pre-assessment by SRE dated 2018.  No
buildings shall be occupied until a final BREEAM certificate has been
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority
certifying that the buildings have achieved a BREEAM ‘very good’ standard.

Reason: In the interests of sustainable development, including resource
use and energy consumption, in accordance with Policy IMPL2
of the Local Plan Part 1 for the New Forest District outside the
National Park.

38



18. Prior to first occupation, provision should be made for the convenient
installation of charging points for electric vehicles on the site. Details to be
first submitted and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority and
then thereafter provided and retained for that purpose.

Reason: To ensure suitable provision is made and in accordance with
Policy IMPL2 of the Local Plan Part 1 2016-2036 Planning
Strategy

Further Information:
Jim Bennett
Telephone: 023 8028 5443

39



95

26

17

25

H
ouse

10
0

107

129

9 
to

 1
0

91

5458


[...]
s
ENV3, ENV4 of the Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part One:
Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside the
National Park and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan for the New
Forest District outside the National Park (Part 2: Sites and
Development Management).

6. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, a surface
water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed and installed
to accommodate the run-off from all impermeable surfaces including roofs,
driveways and patio areas on the approved development such that no
additional or increased rate of flow of surface water will drain to any water
body or adjacent land and that there is capacity in the installed drainage
system to contain below ground level the run-off from a 1 in 100 year rainfall
event plus 30% on stored volumes as an allowance for climate change as
set out in the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk to the National Planning
Policy Framework. Infiltration rates for soakaways are to be based on
percolation tests in accordance with BRE 365, CIRIA SuDS manual C753,
or a similar approved method.   In the event that a SuDS compliant design is
not reasonably practical, then the design of the drainage system shall follow
the hierarchy of preference for different types of surface water drainage
system as set out at paragraph 3(3) of Approved Document H of the
Building Regulations.
The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for
the lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan Review 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the
New Forest District outside of the National Park and the New
Forest District Council and New Forest National Park Authority
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local Development
Frameworks.

7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General

[...]
en above, it is considered that the proposed development
accords with the local development plan for New Forest District and the Government
advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). The other
material considerations, including the Local Plan, do not indicate otherwise, they
confirm the indication given by the development plan. 

Planning permission should therefore be granted subject to the specified
contributions first being made and conditions as set out.

12 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

None

13 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, Regeneration and Economy to
GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) a payment  to secure the following financial contributions:

Habitat Mitigation Infrastructure    £5,260
Habitat Mitigation Non-Infrastructure   £766 
Solent Bird Aware     £722
Air Quality monitoring £170

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

P  001A Location and site plan
P 100 Existing Ground Floor Plan and elevations
P 101 Proposed Ground floor plan and elevations
P 102 Proposed floor plans in full
Planning Statement V2 dated 28 July 2021

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

88



3. The external facing materials shall match those used on the existing
building.

Reason:  To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in
accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part
One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the
National Park.

4. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the cycle
parking shown on approved plan P  001A ha
[...]
nto the roofspace of the dwelling unless express planning
permission has first been granted.

Reason:  To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring
properties in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local Plan
2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New Forest
District outside of the National Park.

9. Before first occupation of the development hereby approved, a surface
water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed and installed
to accommodate the run-off from all impermeable surfaces including roofs,
driveways and patio areas on the approved development such that no
additional or increased rate of flow of surface water will drain to any water
body or adjacent land and that there is capacity in the installed drainage
system to contain below ground level the run-off from a 1 in 100 year rainfall
event plus 30% on stored volumes as an allowance for climate change as
set out in the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk to the National Planning
Policy Framework.

Infiltration rates for soakaways are to be based on percolation tests in
accordance with BRE 365, CIRIA SuDS manual C753, or a similar approved
method.

105



In the event that a SuDS compliant design is not reasonably practical, then
the design of the drainage system shall follow the hierarchy of preference
for different types of surface water drainage system as set out at paragraph
3(3) of Approved Document H of the Building Regulations.

The drainage system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for
the lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and
maintenance requirements.

Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are
appropriate and in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New
Forest District outside of the National Park and the New Forest
District Council and New Forest National Park Authority
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment for Local Development
Frameworks.

10. Prior to developme
[...]
lover Way - amended
	20-11208 Red Line Plan

	3c 30 Park Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10903)
	3b - 21 10903 30 Park Road
	21-10903 Red Line Plan

	3d Whitefield Cottage, West Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 21/11013)
	3c - 21 11013 Whitefield Cottage
	21-11013 Red Line Plan

	3e The Cliff House, Marine Drive West, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton (Application 21/10624)
	3e - 21 10624 The Cliff House
	21-10624 Red Line Plan

	3f 14 Meadow Close, Ringwood (Application 21/10969)
	3f - 21 10969 14 Meadow Close
	21-10969 Red Line Plan

	3g Southfield, Kings Saltern Road, Lymington (Application 21/11168)
	3d - 21 11168 Southfield, Kings Saltern Road
	21-11168 Red Line Plan

	3h Pentagon Court, Blackfield Road, Fawley (Application 21/11187)
	3h - Pentagon Court 21 11187 (amended).
	21-11187 Red Line Plan

	3i Coppice Lee, 9 Woodside Lane, Lymington (Application 21/10242)
	3i - 21 10242 Coppice Lee
	21-10242 Red Line Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 13 October 
2021 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
  Joe Reilly 
* Barry Rickman 
  Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
  Beverley Thorne 
  Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Diane Andrews 
 Barry Dunning 
 

 Andrew Gossage 
 

Officers Attending: 
 
Ian Austin, Vivienne Baxter, Jim Bennett, Kate Cattermole, Tim Davis, 
Judith Garrity, James Gilfillan, Tan Jaff, Ian Rayner, Warren Simmonds, 
Claire Upton-Brown and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Bellows, Holding, Reilly, Ring, 
Sevier, Thorne and Wade. 
 

16   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 21/10938, 
21/11168 and 21/10242 as a member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
which had commented on the applications. She concluded that there were no 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Cllr Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10938 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application. He reported that he had spoken on the application at the Town Council 
meeting and therefore he did not participate in the debate or vote on the 
application.  Cllr Dunning addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/11187 as a member 
of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. He concluded 
that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10624 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application. Cllr Hawkins addressed the Committee as a District 
Councillor but did not participate in the debate or vote on the application. He was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 21/10624 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

18   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application 
21/10938)  

  Details: 
 
Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of the site to form 32no. 
Retirement apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking 
and landscaping 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Stuart Goodwill, Planning Issues Ltd (Agent) 
Don Mackenzie, The Lymington Society (Objector) 
Cllr Andy Ash-Vie, Lymington and Pennington Town Council 
Cllr Barry Dunning, Lymington Town Ward Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that five additional third party representations had 
been received since the report had been published in objection to the 
application.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Dunning disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. He 
reported that he had spoken on the application at the Town Council meeting 
and therefore he did not participate in the debate or vote on the application.  
Cllr Dunning addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and was 
present during the consideration of the item. 
 
The case officer reported an additional condition requesting details of the 
proposed refuse / bin store and mobility scooter / cycle storage prior to the 
commencement of the development.  This had been included in the update 
note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
It was proposed that the application be deferred in order for discussions to 
be held with the applicant in relation to the quantification of an agreed 
contribution towards the off-site provision of affordable housing.  The 
Committee noted that the proposed contribution from the applicant, which 
had been detailed in the report, was not considered by officers to be an 
appropriate contribution.    
 
Cllr Rickman was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
  
Defer 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
In order for an appropriate contribution towards the off-site affordable 
housing to be agreed between officers and the applicant. 
 

 b   Land off Hopclover Way, Formerley land at, Crow Arch Lane, 
Ringwood (NB: Proposed Legal Agreement) (Application 20/11208)  

  Details: 
 
Use of Buildings B, C, D & E classes E & B8 Class 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Rickman was not present for this item. 
 
 
 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure a Travel Plan and its monitoring 
fee; and 

 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 

 
Conditions / Reasons 
 
As per report (Item 3b) 
 

 c   30 Park Road, Fordingbridge (Application 21/10903)  

  Details: 
 
Two-bedroom dwelling; associated parking; new parking surface for number 
30 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Neil Edmunds (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Rickman was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) 
 

 d   Whitefield Cottage, West Road, Milford-On-Sea (Application 21/11013)  

  Details: 
 
Replacement dwelling with annex 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Darryl Howells, Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy (on behalf of the 
Applicant) 
Martin Norris, on behalf of Martin and Sally Harris (Objectors) 
Cllr Anne Cullen, Milford-on-Sea Parish Council 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that following notification of amended plans, two 
further consultation responses had been received from Milford-on-Sea 
Parish Council and Southern Water.  Six further letters of objection had also 
been received.  This had been included in the update note circulated prior to 
the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to condition 6 to require a SuDS 
assessment to be submitted prior to commencing the development on site 
and an additional condition to require the balcony privacy screens to be 
fitted with obscure glazing in order to ensure that the privacy of the adjoining 
properties is maintained. 
 
Cllr Rickman was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3d) and the amended and additional conditions set out 
below: 
 
6. Before commencement of the development hereby approved, a 

surface water sustainable drainage system (SuDS) shall be designed 
and submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. 
The system shall accommodate the run-off from all impermeable 
surfaces including roofs, driveways and patio areas on the approved 
development such that no additional or increased rate of flow of 
surface water will drain to any water body or adjacent land and that 
there is capacity in the installed drainage system to contain below 
ground level the run-off from a 1 in 100 year rainfall event plus 30% 
on stored volumes as an allowance for climate change as set out in 
the Technical Guidance on Flood Risk to the National Planning 
Policy Framework. Infiltration rates for soakaways are to be based on 
percolation tests in accordance with BRE 365, CIRIA SuDS manual 
C753, or a similar approved method. In the event that a SuDS 
compliant design is not reasonably practical, then the design of the 
drainage system shall follow the hierarchy of preference for different 
types of surface water drainage system as set out at paragraph 3(3) 
of Approved Document H of the Building Regulations. The drainage 
system shall be designed to remain safe and accessible for the 
lifetime of the development, taking into account future amenity and 
maintenance requirements. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure that the drainage arrangements are 

appropriate and in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the 
Local Plan Review 2016-2036 Part One: Planning 
Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
6 

 

National Park and the New Forest District Council and 
New Forest National Park Authority Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment for Local Development Frameworks. 

 
10. The first floor balcony privacy screens in the north and south 

elevations of the approved dwelling shall be obscurely glazed in 
accordance with details that shall have first been approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority and shall be retained as such in 
perpetuity. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring 

properties in accordance with Policy ENV3 of the Local 
Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning Strategy for the New 
Forest District outside of the National Park. 

 

 e   The Cliff House, Marine Drive West, Barton-On-Sea, New Milton 
(Application 21/10624)  

  Details: 
 
Replacement Garden Bar 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Cllr Hawkins, District Cllr 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 
the application. Cllr Hawkins addressed the Committee as a District 
Councillor but did not participate in the debate or vote on the application. He 
was present during the consideration of the item. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Rickman was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3e) 
 
 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
7 

 

 f   14 Meadow Close, Ringwood (Application 21/10969)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 21/10514 to allow amended 
plans raising the ridge height of the extension on the front elevation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Ring, Ringwood Town Council. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Rickman was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) 
 

 g   Southfield, Kings Saltern Road, Lymington (Application 21/11168)  

  Details: 
 
Alterations and extensions 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Jerry Davies, Jerry Davies Planning Consultancy (Agent) 
Colin Thomson (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Davis was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
8 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3g) 
 

 h   Pentagon Court, Blackfield Road, Fawley (Application 21/11187)  

  Details:  
 
Alterations to provide two additional bedrooms to create 8 bedroom property 
for short term residential accommodation with shared facilities; external 
changes to the rear (Sui genris use) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Tim Davis, New Forest District Council (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Glass disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Fawley Parish 
Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Davis was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Executive Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Economy to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) A payment to secure the following financial contributions: 

 
Habitat Mitigation Infrastructure  £5,260 
Habitat Mitigation Non-Infrastructure   £766 
Solent Bird Aware    £722 
Air Quality Monitoring    £170 
 

ii) The impositions of the conditions set out in the report 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3h) 
 

 i   Coppice Lee, 9 Woodside Lane, Lymington (Application 21/10242)  

  Details: 
 
Replacement Dwelling 
 
 



 
PC 13 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 

 
9 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Darryl Howells, Darryl Howells Planning Consultancy (on behalf of the 
applicant) 
Bob Hull, on behalf of Dr R Wilson (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Corbridge disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the application. 
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
An amended site location plan had been submitted since the report had 
been published and therefore conditions 2 and 5 had been amended to 
reflect the revised plan.  This had been included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Cllr Davis was not present for this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Items 3i) and update note. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


